

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. STEPHEN SHEA,

and

STEPHEN M. SHEA

Plaintiff – Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

**CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, doing business as Verizon Wireless;
VERIZON BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICES, INC.; VERIZON
FEDERAL INC.; MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.,
doing business as Verizon Business Services,**

Defendants – Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Christopher B. Mead*
Mark London
Stuart A. Berman
LONDON AND MEAD
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 320
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-3334

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING WITHOUT PREJUDICE AN AMENDED/SUPPLEMENTAL FALSE CLAIMS ACT COMPLAINT THAT FULLY SATISFIED THE NON-JURISDICTIONAL FIRST-TO-FILE BAR.....	12
A. The Non-Jurisdictional First-to-File Bar Is Not an Express Prohibition Statute That Would Override Relator’s Presumptive Right to Amend or Supplement His Complaint	13
1. Courts frequently permit curative supplemental complaints under Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	13
2. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Oscar Mayer Co. v. Evans</i> and this Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Brown v. Whole Foods Market Group</i> are far more relevant to the first-to-file issue than the <i>McNeil/Hallstrom</i> “express prohibition” line of cases relied upon by Verizon.....	17
B. First-to-File Cases Decided by District Courts in Circuits Where the First-to-File Bar Is Jurisdictional Are Irrelevant	24

C. *Rockwell* Supports Permitting Relator to Proceed on an Amended/Supplemental Complaint Rather Than Requiring Him to File a New Action.....26

D. The District Court’s Holding Frustrates the Purposes of the First-to-File Bar.....27

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED VERIZON’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE UNDER THE FCA’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR32

A. The Pre-Amendment Jurisdictional Version of the Public Disclosure Bar Governs Claims Arising Prior to March 23, 2010; the Post-Amendment Non-Jurisdictional Version Governs Claims Arising on or After That Date33

B. Verizon’s Public Documents Did Not by Themselves Create an Inference of Fraud That Triggered the Public Disclosure Bar.....35

1. Verizon incorrectly defined the “X” element of Relator’s allegations36

2. Verizon’s reliance on “mock-up invoices” not described in the Second Amended Complaint applies only to the pre-amendment counts, and the district court correctly held that those mock-ups did not publicly disclose Verizon’s fraudulent billing.....37

C. This Court’s *Staples* Decision Does Not Support Verizon’s Position.....42

D. There Is No Need for This Court to Determine Whether Relator Is an Original Source, But He Clearly Is44

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING VERIZON’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 8 AND 9(b)50

 A. The Second Amended Complaint Complied with the *Heath* Standards for Pleading a False Claims Act Violation.....51

 B. There Were No Grounds for Dismissal of the Second Amended Complaint With Prejudice.....55

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Black v. Secretary of Health & Human Services</i> , 93 F.3d 781 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	15, 21, 22
* <i>Brown v. Whole Foods Market Group, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 17, 21
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir 2004).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Associates Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 50, 56
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Intrepid v. Pollack</i> , 907 F.2d 1125 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	15

*Chief authorities are designated by an asterisk.

<i>Judicial Watch v. United States</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	18, 24, 29, 31
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Resources, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Liberty Property Trust v. Republic Properties Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).....	32
<i>*Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 22
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 964 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Northstar Financial Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 7030 (Apr. 28, 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 240 (2015).....	16
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>*Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Schuler v. Pricewaterhousecoopers, LLP</i> , 514 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32

<i>Security Insurance Co. v. United States ex rel. Haydis</i> , 338 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1964)	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 438 U.S. 106 (1976).....	45
* <i>Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33, 35, 41, 45, 46, 47
<i>Tobin v. Troutman</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7105 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 19, 2002)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , 788 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)	46
<i>United States ex rel. Boise v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12331 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2016).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, LLC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153541 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2015), <i>later opinion</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19198 (E.D. Va. Feb. 17, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-1262 (4th Cir. Mar. 14, 2016)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31

* <i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 42, 43, 44
* <i>United States ex rel. Gadbois v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Apr. 22, 2016) (No. 15-1309)	7, 12, 14, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Goldberg v. Rush University Medical Center.</i> , 680 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	35
* <i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 23, 2015) (No. 15-363)	8, 11, 17, 18, 24 26, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 55
<i>United States ex rel. Kurnik v. PharMerica Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43378 (D.S.C. Apr. 2, 2015)	26
<i>United States ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Moore v. Pennrose Properties, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37373 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2015)	25
* <i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 40, 41, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7525 (4th Cir. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>rev'g</i> <i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v. Alparma, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37172 (D. Md. Mar. 21, 2014).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38

<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2376 (2015).....	29, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Soodavar v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46319 (E.D. Va. Apr. 5, 2016).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. C.J. Electrical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 535 F.2d 1326 (1st Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1500	18
29 U.S.C. § 633(b)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	1, 33, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009)	34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2010)	34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	45

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1).....	30
40 U.S.C. § 270b(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1).....	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 50, 55, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 2, 11, 26, 50, 51, 53, 55, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14, 23, 26, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	18, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	16, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 30

OTHER AUTHORITY

http://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/ATT-v.-U.S.-ex-rel-Heath-petition.pdf (last visited June 10, 2016).....	18
